

No. 13-1034

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOONES MELLOULI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, IMMIGRANT  
DEFENSE PROJECT, AND NATIONAL  
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL  
LAWYERS GUILD AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER

---

MARK C. FLEMING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

ALAN SCHOENFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARI J. SAVITZKY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St.  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SIMPLE POSSESSION OF PARAPHERNALIA OFFENSES ARE LOW-LEVEL CRIMES THAT, AS CHARGED AND PLEADED, OFTEN HAVE NO CONNECTION TO A FEDERALLY- SCHEDULED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE.....	5
A. Congress Did Not Intend For Convic- tions For Low-Level State Parapher- nalia Offenses To Categorically Trigger Removal.....	7
1. Unlike the federal paraphernalia statute, state paraphernalia stat- utes are broadly inclusive and uni- formly low-level.....	7
2. A rule that categorically deems state paraphernalia offenses to re- late to federally controlled sub- stances impermissibly allows States to define and expand the bases for removal unilaterally.....	15
B. The Circumstances Under Which PDP Offenses Are Charged And Pleaded Only Exacerbates The Untoward Ef- fects Of The Eighth Circuit's Rule .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S RULE SOWS UNCERTAINTY AND UNFAIRNESS FOR NONCITIZENS AND CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND UNDULY BURDENS THE COURT SYSTEM .....	22
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Severely Complicates Defense Attorneys’ Constitutional Duty To Provide Correct Advice Regarding The Immigration Consequences Of A Criminal Conviction.....	23
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Places Defense Attorneys In An Intractable Situation And Burdens The Court System As A Whole .....	25
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Also Entails Significant Unfairness For Noncitizens, Whether Or Not Represented By Counsel .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002) .....	20
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	1
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) ....	14, 18
<i>Bustamante-Barrera v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010) .....	2, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 617 A.2d 812 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992) .....	9
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	31
<i>Desai v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17, 26
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	31
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014).....	1
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 831 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).....	20
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	3
<i>Huerta-Flores v. Holder</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2014 WL 3361435 (9th Cir. July 10, 2014) .....	16
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions In Criminal Cases</i> , 969 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2007).....	28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	1, 2
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012) .....	4
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012) .....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	2
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	2, 13, 18
<i>Maloney v. State</i> , 684 N.E.2d 488 (Ind. 1997) .....	20
<i>Matter of Joseph</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999) .....	32
<i>Matter of Martinez Espinoza</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 118 (BIA 2009) .....	30
<i>Matter of Paulus</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 274 (BIA 1965) .....	30
<i>Mielewczyk v. Holder</i> , 575 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) .....	1, 23, 24
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	4, 14, 31
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014).....	1
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	30
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	2, 22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Ragasa v. Holder</i> , 752 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Rojas v. Attorney General</i> , 728 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16, 17, 18, 26, 29
<i>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007), abrogated on other grounds as rec- ognized in <i>Cardozo-Arias v. Holder</i> , 495 F. App'x 790 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 795 N.W.2d 702 (N.D. 2011).....	9
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 856 P.2d 1246 (Haw. 1993) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 731 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	9
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	18
<i>Town Tobacconist v. Kimmelman</i> , 462 A.2d 573 (N.J. 1983).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , No. 07-705-1, 2008 WL 4601924 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Grover</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 868 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D. Conn. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 389 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012) .....	2

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	4
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1226(c) .....	31
§ 1227.....	13, 17, 18, 23, 30
§ 1227(a)(2)(B).....	8, 31
§ 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	2, 4, 8, 12, 25, 26
21 U.S.C. § 863 .....	7
Model Drug Paraphernalia Act art. 1.....	8
Uniform Controlled Substances Act.....	15, 16, 18, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11364.7 .....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-428 (1992).....	12
Fla. Stat.	
§ 893.145(12) .....	10
§ 893.147(1) .....	28
§ 893.147(2) .....	28
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 21-5709 .....	8
§ 21-5711 .....	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 152.025(2) .....	12
Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-29-139(d) .....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-10-103 .....	12
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 851.....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.50.....	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-441 .....	11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 220.50(7) .....	21
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.125 .....	8
Iowa Court R. § 2.8(2)b.5.....	20
Ohio Crim. R. 11 .....	21

**PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

Idaho Crim. Jury Instr. § 408 .....	10
Ill. Crim. Pattern Jury Instr. § 17.66.....	27
Ind. Pattern Jury Instr., Crim. Instr. No. 8.29 .....	27
Md. Crim. Pattern Jury Instr. § 4:24.4 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Tenn. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. – Crim. § 31.03 .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, <i>Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed. 1999) .....	23
Alexander, Michelle, <i>Go to Trial: Crash the Justice System</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 10, 2012 .....	19, 29
Alschuler, Albert W., <i>The Defense Attorney’s Role in Plea Bargaining</i> , 84 Yale L.J. 1179 (1975) .....	19
Bibas, Stephanos, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004) .....	27
Boruchowitz, Robert C., et al., NACDL, <i>Minor Crimes, Massive Waste</i> (2009) .....	11, 19, 20, 21
Burris, Scott & Mitzi Ng, <i>Deregulation of Hypodermic Needles and Syringes as a Public Health Measure: A Report on Emerging Policy and Law in the United States</i> , 12 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 69 (2001) .....	11
Burris, Scott, et al., <i>Lethal Injections: The Law, Science, and Politics of Syringe Access for Injection Drug Users</i> , 37 U.S.F. L. Rev. 813 (2003) .....	11
Cade, Jason A., <i>The Plea-Bargain Crisis for Noncitizens in Misdemeanor Court</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 1751 (2013) .....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lee, Stephen, <i>De Facto Immigration Courts</i> , 101 Calif. L. Rev. 553 (2013) .....	24, 28, 29
National Legal Aid & Defender Ass'n, <i>Performance Guidelines for Criminal Representation</i> (1995).....	23
Note, <i>The Model Drug Paraphernalia Act: Can We Outlaw Head Shops—and Should We?</i> , 16 Ga. L. Rev. 137 (1981) .....	9
Regnier, Thomas, “Civilizing” <i>Drug Paraphernalia Policy: Preserving Our Free Speech And Due Process Rights While Protecting Children</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 115 (2010).....	8, 9
Reimer, Norman L., <i>Frye and Lafler: Much Ado About What We Do—And What Prosecutors And Judges Should Not Do</i> , The Champion, Apr. 2012.....	23
1 Uelmen, Gerald F., et al., <i>Drug Abuse and the Law Sourcebook</i> (2013 ed.).....	15, 16
